4 Post year-end transaction data is analysed in order to ascertain the value of impositions recorded after year end which relates to the period

before year end. An accrual is then made for these transactions. As a result of refining the methodology to extract the data, the accrual
included in the opening balances reported in the 2011–12 Trust Statement has been restated.

5 During the year the underlying processes and assumptions to calculate the impairment of receivables were reviewed in order to better reflect
the underlying economic conditions and historical receipt of payments from debtors. The fair value of receivables is now determined by making
an impairment to reduce the carrying value of receivables to the net present value of the estimated future flow of repayments discounted at
HM Treasury’s interest rate, currently 2.2% (2011–12: 2.2%). As a result, the 2011–12 impairments as previously reported have been restated.

H
M

 C
ourts &

 T
ribu

nals S
ervice T

rust S
tatem

ent 201
2–

13

T
rust S

tatem
ent │

 39

2012–13 Fines

Fixed
Penalty
Notices

Crown
Prosecutors’

Costs
Prosecutors’

Costs Compensation
Confiscation

Orders
Victim

Surcharge Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 April 2012 restated 308,547 348 44,210 59,105 55,463 1,049,806 6,730 1,524,209

Increase/(decrease) for the year (16,094) - (503) (1,200) 536 179,518 162 162,419

At 31 March 2013 292,453 348 43,707 57,905 55,999 1,229,324 6,892 1,686,628

Receivables Net Book Value at
31 March 2013 78,138 21,609 11,810 14,867 11,565 177,314 5,192 320,495

Receivables Net Book Value at
31 March 2012 (Restated) 79,745 5,711 12,843 13,944 13,021 145,362 3,147 273,773

H
M

 C
ourts &

 T
ribu

nals S
ervice T

rust S
tatem

ent 201
2–

13

40 │
 T

rust S
tatem

ent

4.1 Confiscation Order Revenue

Confiscation order revenue comprises:

2012–13

Restated
2011–12

 £000 £000

Imposed 320,541 233,021

Interest 60,846 68,506

Judicial cancellations (37,480) (242,496)

Total 343,907 59,031

In accordance with the FReM, confiscation order revenue is measured at the fair value of amounts received or receivable net of
judicial cancellations.

H
M

 C
ourts &

 T
ribu

nals S
ervice T

rust S
tatem

ent 201
2–

13

T
rust S

tatem
ent │

 41

4.2 Confiscation Order debt – value banding by lead agency

 2012–13 2011–12

 HMCTS SFO CPS Total HMCTS SFO CPS Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gross debt

Up to £250,000 164,542 1,446 111,078 277,066 112,618 1,455 126,169 240,242

£250,001 – £500,000 64,924 3,198 58,315 126,437 32,446 2,907 76,084 111,437

£500,001 – £1,000,000 77,812 3,338 75,856 157,006 43,853 4,238 95,030 143,121

Over £1,000,000 258,437 117,923 469,769 846,129 95,243 85,275 519,850 700,368

Total gross debt 565,715 125,905 715,018 1,406,638 284,160 93,875 817,133 1,195,168

Impairment

Up to £250,000 136,850 1,296 92,672 230,818 98,921 1,278 110,824 211,023

£250,001 – £500,000 53,932 2,939 47,897 104,768 28,500 2,553 66,830 97,883

£500,001 – £1,000,000 70,280 3,196 64,030 137,506 38,519 3,722 83,472 125,713

Over £1,000,000 232,580 114,736 408,916 756,232 83,659 74,905 456,623 615,187

Total impairment 493,642 122,167 613,515 1,229,324 249,599 82,458 717,749 1,049,806

Net book value

Up to £250,000 27,692 150 18,406 46,248 13,697 177 15,345 29,219

£250,001 – £500,000 10,992 259 10,418 21,669 3,946 354 9,254 13,554

£500,001 – £1,000,000 7,532 142 11,826 19,500 5,334 516 11,558 17,408

Over £1,000,000 25,857 3,187 60,853 89,897 11,584 10,370 63,227 85,181

Total net book value 72,073 3,738 101,503 177,314 34,561 11,417 99,384 145,362

The total debt is made up of 8,728 cases, of which 8,131 (93%) fall within the up to £250,000 debt category, 269 (3%) are between
£250,001 – £500,000, 163 (2%) are between £500,001 – £1,000,000 and 165 (2%) are over £1,000,000.

H
M

 C
ourts &

 T
ribu

nals S
ervice T

rust S
tatem

ent 201
2–

13

42 │
 T

rust S
tatem

ent

4.3 Confiscation Order debt – aged debt profile by lead agency

 2012–13 2011–12

 HMCTS SFO CPS Total HMCTS SFO CPS Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gross debt

0 – 1 year 112,768 32,093 97,491 242,352 58,914 1,201 62,060 122,175

1 – 2 years 42,346 198 50,252 92,796 36,621 27,011 177,284 240,916

2 – 5 years 169,046 29,380 266,255 464,681 72,340 52,739 232,571 357,650

Over 5 years 241,555 64,234 301,020 606,809 116,285 12,924 345,218 474,427

Total gross debt 565,715 125,905 715,018 1,406,638 284,160 93,875 817,133 1,195,168

Impairment

0 – 1 year 65,694 31,568 59,352 156,614 40,094 784 25,913 66,791

1 – 2 years 32,795 153 38,518 71,466 28,773 21,223 139,294 189,290

2 – 5 years 155,107 29,189 222,155 406,451 65,322 47,622 210,008 322,952

Over 5 years 240,046 61,257 293,490 594,793 115,410 12,829 342,534 470,773

Total impairment 493,642 122,167 613,515 1,229,324 249,599 82,458 717,749 1,049,806

Net book value

0 – 1 year 47,074 525 38,139 85,738 18,820 417 36,147 55,384

1 – 2 years 9,551 45 11,734 21,330 7,848 5,788 37,990 51,626

2 – 5 years 13,939 191 44,100 58,230 7,018 5,117 22,563 34,698

Over 5 years 1,509 2,977 7,530 12,016 875 95 2,684 3,654

Total net book value 72,073 3,738 101,503 177,314 34,561 11,417 99,384 145,362

The total debt is made up of 8,728 cases, of which 2,883 (33%) fall within the 0 – 1 year debt category, 1,181 (14%) are between
1 – 2 years old, 2,400 (27%) are between 2 – 5 years old and 2,264 (26%) are over 5 years old.

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

5. Payables

  2012–13

2012–13 On which cash
received

On which cash
receivable Total

 £000 £000 £000

Home Office  28,054 177,313 205,367

Crown Prosecution Service 169 11,810 11,979

Prosecutors’ costs,
compensation 6,717 26,431 33,148

Victim surcharge 2,067 5,193 7,260

Other 11,642 - 11,642

Total 48,649 220,747 269,396

Restated

Restated

Restated
2011–12

2011–12 On which cash
received

On which cash
receivable Total

 £000 £000 £000

Home Office 27,477 145,361 172,838

Crown Prosecution Service 172 12,843 13,015

Prosecutors’ costs,
compensation 7,819 26,965 34,784

Victim surcharge 890 3,147 4,037

Other 6,125 - 6,125

Total 42,483 188,316 230,799

Trust Statement │ 43

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

6. Balance on the Consolidated Fund Account

2012–13

Restated
2011–12

 £000 £000

Balance on the Consolidated Fund at 1 April – as
previously reported

147,223 126,729

Restatement (note 8) (29,520) 31,503

Balance on the Consolidated Fund at 1 April –
restated

117,703 158,232

Net Revenue for the Consolidated Fund 161,546 113,799

Less: Amount paid to the Consolidated Fund (143,751) (154,328)

Balance on the Consolidated Fund at 31 March 135,498 117,703

The balance on the Consolidated Fund comprises:

[…]

valuing financial instruments under IAS 39. As such, this represents a change
in accounting policy for the valuation of receivables. The policy is outlined in
note 1.6 above.

The approach to estimating the impairment in 2012–13 has been applied and
reflected in the restated 2011–12 Statement of Financial Position presented in
the financial statements.

Additional information has come to light in respect of accruals of payables on
which cash was received as at 31 March 2012. As a result, the prior period
payables balance has been restated to reflect this information.

Outlined below are the details of the prior period adjustments for each
financial statement line affected and a reconciliation of the items comprising
the net adjustment to the Statement of Revenue and Expenditure and the
Statement of Financial Position.

46 │ Trust Statement

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

Restatements affecting Statement of Revenue and Expenditure for the
year ended 31 March 2012 and the Statement of Financial Position at 31
March 2012

 31 March 2012 31 March 2012

Statement of Revenue and
Expenditure

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 £000 £000 £000

Impositions Revenue

Court Fines 188,530 (8,474) 180,056

Fixed Penalty Notices 85,179 - 85,179

Miscellaneous Consolidated Fund
Receipts

- 940 940

Crown Prosecutors’ Costs 42,452 (1,651) 40,801

Prosecutors’ Costs 55,898 (1,664) 54,234

Compensation  29,927 (1,765) 28,162

Confiscation Orders 59,031 - 59,031

Victim Surcharge 11,234 (244) 10,990

Total impositions revenue 472,251 (12,858) 459,393

Less: Expenditure

Write-offs (65,142) - (65,142)

Impairment 21,673 (71,198) (49,525)

Total credit losses (43,469) (71,198) (114,667)

Less: Disbursements

Revenue retained by MoJ under
statute (93,500) - (93,500)

Crown Prosecutors’ costs (43,842) 8,120 (35,722)

Prosecutors’ costs (54,999) 15,682 (39,317)

Compensation  (36,455) 8,579 (27,876)

Confiscation orders (60,073) 36,159 (23,914)

Victim surcharge (11,735) 1,137 (10,598)

Total Disbursements (300,604) 69,677 (230,927)

Total Expenditure and
Disbursements (344,073) (1,521) (345,594)

Net Revenue for the Consolidated
Fund 128,178 (14,379) 113,799

Trust Statement │ 47

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

The net decrease of £14,379,000 in the net revenue for the Consolidated
Fund as previously reported is made up as follows:

 Adjustment

 £000

Increase in impairment as a result of change in accounting policy (71,391)

Portion of increase in impairment netted off against disbursements 48,012

Miscellaneous Consolidated Fund receipts previously not recorded 940

Correction of overstated accrued impositions at 31 March 2012 (13,798)

Reversal of related disbursement on overstated accruals 5,324

Write-back of impairment on Fixed Penalty Notices not previously
reflected in the Statement of Revenue and Expenditure

193

Write-offs not previously netted off against disbursements 16,341

Net adjustment to Net Revenue for the Consolidated Fund (14,379)

 31 March 2012 31 March 2012

Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 £000 £000 £000

Current Assets

Gross receivables 1,811,780 (13,798) 1,797,982

Impairment (1,452,818) (71,391) (1,524,209)

Net receivables 358,962 (85,189) 273,773

Cash at bank 68,818 5,911 74,729

Total assets 427,780 (79,278) 348,502

Current liabilities

Payables on which cash received (38,905) (3,578) (42,483)

Payables on which cash receivable (241,652) 53,336 (188,316)

Total payables (280,557) 49,758 (230,799)

Net assets 147,223 (29,520) 117,703

Represented by:

Balance on consolidated Fund 147,223 (29,520) 117,703

Balance on which cash received  29,913 2,333 32,246

Balance on which cash receivable 117,310 (31,853) 85,457

48 │ Trust Statement

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

The net decrease of £29,520,000 in net assets and the Consolidated Fund
balance as previously reported is made up as follows:

Adjustment
to

Consolidated
Fund

Adjustment
to other

assets and
liabilities

Total
adjustment

 £000 £000 £000

Decrease in net receivables as a result
of change in accounting policy for
impairment of debt

- (71,391) (71,391)

Corresponding decrease in payables on
which cash receivable as a result of
change in accounting policy for
impairment of debt

23,379 48,012 71,391

Decrease in gross receivables to correct
overstated accrued impositions at
31 March 2012

- (13,798) (13,798)

Corresponding decrease in payables on
which cash receivable in respect of over
accrual of related receivable at
31 March 2012

8,474 5,324 13,798

Increase in bank balance for under
accrued payables on which cash
received

- 5,911 5,911

Corresponding increase in payables on
which cash received to adjust for under
accrual as at 31 March 2012

(2,333) (3,578) (5,911)

Net decrease in net assets and
balance on Consolidated Fund

29,520 (29,520) -

Trust Statement │ 49

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

Restatements affecting Statement of Financial Position at 31 March 2011

The net increase of £31,503,000 in the opening Consolidated Fund Balance
as previously reported is due to a reclassification from current liabilities to the
Consolidated Fund Balance as follows:

 31 March 2011 31 March 2011

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 £000 £000 £000

Current liabilities

Payables on which cash received 35,135 35,135

Payables on which cash receivable 321,956 (31,503) 290,453

Total payables 357,091 (31,503) 325,588

Balance on consolidated Fund

Balance on which cash received  4,288 30,177 34,465

Balance on which cash receivable 122,441 1,326 123,767

Balance on consolidated Fund 126,729 31,503 158,232

50 │ Trust Statement

HM Courts & Tribunals Service Trust Statement 2012–13

9. Financial Instruments

HM Courts & Tribunals Service on behalf of the Consolidated Fund and other
parties is party to financial instrument arrangements as part of its normal
operations. These financial instruments include bank accounts, receivables
and payables.

IFRS 7, ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’, requires disclosure of the role
that financial instruments have had during the year in creating or changing
risks an entity faces in the course of its operations. As HM Courts & Tribunals
Service is acting as agent on behalf of the Consolidated Fund and other